	Department of Public NT of DEFICIENCIES	C Health (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(350) 4 8 8 775	and the second s	FORM APPROVE	
	N OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		PLE CONSTRUCTION S:	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		IL6007934	B. WING			
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		DDRESS, CITY	STATE, ZIP CODE	03/09/2023	
EI EXVAT	E CADE DALOS HEV	43550.00		LAND AVENUE		
ELEVAIL	E CARE PALOS HEIG	PALOS H	HEIGHTS, IL	60463	21 T	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG					LID BE COMPLETE	
S 000	Initial Comments	, 8 j. j. 16 g	\$ 000			
	Annual Health Cert	tification	(A) (A)		an in the	
S9999	Final Observations	i g	S9999			
	Statement of Licen	sure Violations				
	300.610a) 300.1210b) 300.3240a)	(a) (b) (c) (c) (c) (c) (c) (c) (c) (c) (c) (c			AT COMMENT	
48 11	Section 300.610 R	Resident Care Policies	III		*	
	procedures governi facility. The written be formulated by a Committee consisti administrator, the a	advisory physician or the	yo Q			
	medical advisory co of nursing and other policies shall complete The written policies the facility and shall	ommittee, and representatives or services in the facility. The sly with the Act and this Part. It is shall be followed in operating the reviewed at least annually documented by written, signed	9.3			
***	Section 300.1210 (Nursing and Person	General Requirements for nal Care	***			
	and services to atta practicable physical well-being of the res	Il provide the necessary care ain or maintain the highest I, mental, and psychological sident, in accordance with apprehensive resident care	4			
	plan. Adequate and care and personal c	I properly supervised nursing care shall be provided to each e total nursing and personal	.H	Attachment A Statement of Licensure Violations		

Illinois Department of Public Health
LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

TITLE

(X6) DATE

	NT OF DEFICIENCIES N OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
A Section	Fra Market	IL6007934	B. WING		03	03/09/2023	
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE	R STREET AD	DRESS, CITY,	STATE, ZIP CODE		USIZUZJ	
ELEVATI	E CARE PALOS HEI	GHTS 12550 SO	UTH RIDGE	LAND AVENUE			
State of	u mino, prémien	PALOS H	EIGHTS, IL	60463			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE		(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
S9999	Continued From p	page 1	S9999			, , , , je	
X II Y	Section 300.3240	Abuse and Neglect	# ¹¹ #	a (i)	25 (B) 25	77	
		nsee, administrator, employee ity shall not abuse or neglect a n 2-107 of the Act)	£1 30				
	by:	ents were not met as evidenced				64	
	review, the facility impaired resident abuse by a staff m the resident in her	ations, interviews and record failed to protect a cognitively from physical and emotional nember who forcefully pushed wheelchair and shouted at the stration which caused the				2 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	
	resident to be fear emotionally distrac- failed to follow the This failure affecte	ful of the staff member, ught and intimidated; and facility ir policy on abuse prevention. ed one (R81) of 5 residents e from a sample of 37	lv U		18 2 	2 % m	
9%	Findings include:			\$1 \$2	15.	14	
	06/15/1946. She a 09/13/2022 and ha limited to Weaknes Physiological Deve	old female with birthdate of idmitted to the facility on as a past medical history not as, Lack of Expected Normal elopment in Childhood, Non-ST lial Infarction, Syncope and culty in Walking.	× *				
	room, surveyor over Assistant/CNA) be regarding a telephother wheelchair. Su (CNA) forcefully pu	54 AM while outside of R81's erheard V8 (Certified Nursing ing verbally abusive to R81 one cord being tangled up in reveyor then observed V8 ush R81, who was seated in the part to her had forward.	9 9 9		e in		

Illinois Department of Public Health STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A. BUILDING: B. WING IL6007934 03/09/2023 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 12550 SOUTH RIDGELAND AVENUE **ELEVATE CARE PALOS HEIGHTS** PALOS HEIGHTS, IL 60463 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5)PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DATE **DEFICIENCY**) S9999 Continued From page 2 S9999 towards the room door. V8 (CNA) then said loudly and with continued frustration, "I'm still trying to get the cord untangled", went behind R81's wheelchair, then proceeded to lift the wheelchair from behind and turned it so R81 was now facing the doorway. Surveyor observed R81 at this time while sitting near doorway and she appeared frightened. At 11:57 AM, V8 (CNA) then moved R81 from the area near the doorway back to the area next to her bed. Upon leaving R81's room. when asked if staff should talk to a resident in that manner with such frustration, V8 (CNA) said "no and I'm sorry". V8 (CNA) was informed that she should apologize to the resident and not to the surveyor. V8 again apologized to surveyor but did not observe V8 (CNA) apologize to R81. At 11:58 AM, surveyor reported incident to V9 (Licensed Practical Nurse) who was working on the unit. At 12:15 PM, observed V8 (CNA) assisting other staff members pass lunch trays on this same unit. On 03/06/2023 at 12:22 PM, V1 (Administrator) said abuse protocol is for the alleged perpetrator to be removed immediately. V1 then said regarding the alleged incident with V8 (CNA), that she was just told about it and V8 is now gone. At 1:21 PM, V1 (Administrator) provided R81's initial abuse report submitted to the department that indicated surveyor reported V8 seemed frustrated and was not speaking to R81 appropriately. Report stated that V8's (CNA) statement was taken but was not included within the report. Received V8's statement from V1 (Administrator) which indicated V8 was having a hard time getting cords loose from R81's wheelchair. Statement also indicated V8 could not recall speaking inappropriately to R81, but was probably speaking loudly because she could not hear R81.

PRINTED: 03/28/2023 **FORM APPROVED** Illinois Department of Public Health STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A. BUILDING: B. WING IL6007934 03/09/2023 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 12550 SOUTH RIDGELAND AVENUE **ELEVATE CARE PALOS HEIGHTS** PALOS HEIGHTS, IL 60463 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE **TAG** TAG DATE **DEFICIENCY**) S9999 Continued From page 3 S9999 On 03/06/2023 at 1:55 PM, interviewed R81 in her room. When asked if she had ever experienced poor staff treatment and/or abuse prior to today, R81 said "I just wanted to get it done". Then added, "I was scared of that one that was in here, there's one that always yells but so long as they help me, I'm not going to say anything". At 2:03 PM, R81 who appeared frustrated added "if they want to yell, then I just let them go ahead and yell". On 03/06/2023 at 2:15 PM, V1 (Administrator) said that she knows V8 (CNA) from a previous facility and V8 personally took care of her loved ones. V1 added that she knows V8 talks loudly because she is hard of hearing but has never know of V8 (CNA) to speak in this alleged manner. Reviewed V8's personal file which showed a physician assessment dated 06/29/2022 that documented, "patient denies any hearing loss". Reviewed V8's (CNA) training logs that showed she last completed abuse and neglect training on 11/29/2022. On 03/07/2023, reviewed R81's MDS Section C -Cognitive Patterns dated 02/13/2023 that showed her Brief Interview for Mental Status (BIMS) score was "11" out of 15 which indicated moderate cognitive impairment. Also reviewed R81's current plan of care which did not show an implemented care plan to prevent R81 from being abused. On 03/07/2023 at 11:21 AM, when talking with

care anymore".

R81 regarding the incident with V8 (CNA) from previous day, R81 said "they come in and don't tell us who they are. They make me want to not

Illinois Department of Public Health STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING: B. WING IL6007934 03/09/2023 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 12550 SOUTH RIDGELAND AVENUE **ELEVATE CARE PALOS HEIGHTS** PALOS HEIGHTS, IL 60463 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X4) ID (X5) COMPLETE PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) S9999 Continued From page 4 S9999 On 03/07/2023 at 11:31 AM, V12 (Licensed Practical Nurse) said she started working at facility one month ago and completed abuse training during her orientation. When asked to name specific types of abuse, V12 said "verbal, financial, and physical are the only ones I know of". On 03/07/2023 at 01:39 PM, V19 (Certified Nursing Assistant) said she had just completed abuse training a week ago. When asked to name specific types of abuse, V19 said "verbal, physical and that's all I know of". On 03/07/2023 at 01:49 PM, V20 (Certified Nursing Assistant) who was assigned to the 400 unit said, "her last abuse in-service was last night" and types of abuse are "verbal, sexual, physical, and abuse done to others". Reviewed Facility Reported Incident Final Abuse Reports for the last year until present and noted the following: On 02/24/2022, a male (deceased) resident complained of being physically abused by a certified nursing assistant. Report indicated the staff member was interviewed and denied physically abusing the resident. The allegation of physical abuse was not substantiated by V1 (Administrator). Reviewed resident's MDS Section C - Cognitive Patterns while at facility dated 10/22/2022 that showed his Brief Interview for Mental Status (BIMS) score was "11" out of 15 which indicated moderate cognitive impairment. On 03/09/2022, a surveyor reported an allegation of verbal abuse made by R75's spouse. Report indicates the residents involved were not

Illinois Department of Public Health

interviewed due to cognition and the staff

Illinois Department of Public Health (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A. BUILDING: IL6007934 B. WING 03/09/2023 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 12550 SOUTH RIDGELAND AVENUE **ELEVATE CARE PALOS HEIGHTS** PALOS HEIGHTS, IL 60463 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X4) ID (X5) COMPLETE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR L'SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE TAG DEFICIENCY) S9999 Continued From page 5 S9999 member involved denied verbally abusing any resident during her interview. The allegation of verbal abuse was not substantiated by V1 (Administrator). On 03/27/2022, when interviewed by a surveyor about an incident that occurred on 11/24/2021, R37 said she was verbally and physically abused by V28 (Certified Nursing Assistant). R37 then stated that she was informed V28 was no longer employed at the facility. Report indicated the facility attempted to contact V28 for an interview but was unable to reach her. The allegation of verbal and physical abuse was not substantiated by V1 (Administrator). R37's Brief Interview for Mental Status (BIMS) score dated 01/11/2023 showed "14" out of 15 which indicated no cognitive impairment. On 09/27/2022, R37 complained of being physically abused by a certified nursing assistant. Report indicated the staff member was interviewed and denied physically abusing R37. The allegation of physical abuse was not substantiated by V1 (Administrator). On 02/13/2023, R29 (hospitalized since 03/06/2023) complained of being verbally abused by a certified nursing assistant, R29's Brief Interview for Mental Status (BIMS) score dated 03/05/2023 showed "15" out of 15 which indicated no cognitive impairment. Report indicated the staff member was interviewed and denied verbally abusing R29. The allegation of verbal abuse was not substantiated by V1 (Administrator). On 03/08/2023 at 09:50 AM, V1 (Administrator) was interviewed by the survey team regarding the outcome of her abuse investigations reviewed

	Separtifier to Fublic		_			and my three or
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIF	PLE CONSTRUCTION G;	(X3) DATE COMP	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		IL6007934	B. WING_		03/0	9/2023
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS CITY	, STATE, ZIP CODE	- 00.0	VIEVEO
E! EMAT	E CARE DALOR HEIR	40770.00		ELAND AVENUE		
ELEVAI	E CARE PALOS HEIG		EIGHTS, IL			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
\$9999	Continued From pa	ige 6	S9999			
	during survey. Whe the allegations were those allegations me cognitively intact, V word versus the statemed". On 03/08/2023, V1 report for R81 thate investigation finding substantiated or no reported to V9 (LPN "speaking loudly" to "did not mean to so to get her wheelcha indicated V8 (CNA) resident but only wi wheelchairs mobility show any willful frus concluded with, "the abuse and custome to her return to worl	en asked how V1 concluded e all unsubstantiated, including hade by residents who were 11 (Administrator) said "it's their aff because that's how I was a provided final investigation did not indicate the result of 12 ps, whether abuse was 13 ps. The port indicated surveyor 14 ps. The port indicated that V8 and frustrated she was trying 16 untangled". Report also was not frustrated with the 16 ps. The port also was not frustrated with the 17 ps. The port also was not frustrated with the 18 ps. The port also was not frustrated with the 19 ps. The port also was not frustrat				
	and most recent aborder plan from V7 (said screenings should admission, quarterly 2:39 PM V7 said the residents for abuse abuse care plans as V7 (Social Services screened for, or care admission on 09/13, abuse/neglect screened abuse care plan with	35 PM, requested R81's initial use/neglect screen and abuse Social Services Director) who had be completed upon and with any allegations. At a facility began screening or neglect and implementing of 01/01/2023. At 2:44 PM, Director) said R81 was not be planned for abuse upon her 1/2022. V7 then provided R81's and dated 03/07/2023 and a revision date or 03/08/2023.	# TO			

PRINTED: 03/28/2023 FORM APPROVED

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		A. BUILDING	LE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
000	3 V +2X 0 0	IL6007934	B. WING		03/	09/2023
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	OTTELLA		STATE, ZIP CODE		
ELEVAT	E CARE PALOS HEIG		DUTH RIDGE HEIGHTS, IL	LAND AVENUE 60463		-
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULED BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S9999	Continued From pa	age 7	S9999	- a ap aV		5,0
	required training to (Administrator) said training courses or last completed abuget back to you with indicated her last a training was completed. Reviewed Abuse P that showed the fact neglect by staff doremployees on how situations. Policy do resident other than provides examples include but not limit a resident, with the indicated under "es	be the abuse coordinator, V1 d "no, but I do yearly abuse a-line". When asked when she se training, V1 said "I'll have to the the date". At 2:00 PM, V1 buse prevention and reporting eted on 07/31/2022. colicy last revised 10/24/2022 colicy last revised 10/24/2022 colicy prohibits abuse and training to deal with stress and difficult efines abuse as any physical sexual assault inflicted upon a by accidental means and of mental and verbal abuse et to "yelling or hovering over intent to intimidate". Policy tablishing a resident sensitive accomplished through:				
	life history on the accomprehensive car- assessments, staff increased vulnerabi exploitation, mistreamisappropriation of needs, triggers and conflict. Through the will identify any protwhich would reduce neglect, exploitation misappropriation of residents. Staff will	e plan, and MDS will identify residents with lity for abuse, neglect, atment, history of trauma or resident property, who have behaviors that might lead to e care planning process, staff plems, goals, and approaches, the chances of abuse.				